Shield Arc SAE-250 Ampere Welder
Powered by The Hercules DIX-4D

This manual covers
equipment which
is obsolete and no
longer in production
by The Lincoln Electric
Co. Specifications
and availability of
optional features
may have changed.

Type S-9660




IM-204

PARTS LIST
for Shield Arc SAE-250 Ampere Welder
Powered by The Hercules DIX-4D Diesel Engine

The following pages note the parts furnished by the Lincoln Electric Company for Model SAE-250
Engine Driven Welder, Type 5-9660 driven by Hercules DIX-4D Engine. These include the generator
parts and the engine parts furnished by Lincoln and which are not in the Hercules Parts List.

SERVICE
The Lincoln Electric Company has Authorized Field Service Shops in all industrial centers in the
United States, Canada, Cuba and Hawaii. These shops stock GENUINE Lincoln Replacement Parts and
have factory trained men to service your welder. They also offer Preventive Service and Welder Rental
to "Keep Them Welding". The Lincoln FSS Exchange Plans, extended only through the FSS, give you
factory built and guaranteed STATORS, ARMATURES and other parts at material savings over rewinding.

HOW TO ORDER REPLACEMENT PARTS

When referring to a particular machine, give complete generator nameplate information including
the serial number, code number, size and name or model of welding machine. Order parts directly from
your nearest Authorized Field Service Shop, Lincoln representative, or write the Service Department
located at the factory in Cleveland. The Lincoln Service Directory which lists geographically all
Authorized Field Service Shops is available on request,

Hercules Engine Parts with Lincoln Electric Part Numbers (those which are preceded by the letters
(L,M,S, or T) are stocked and furnished by the Lincoln Electric Company and Lincoln Authorized Field
Service Shops. ‘

Other Hercules Engine Parts are available at Lincoln Field Service Shops, Hercules Motors Corp-
oration of Canton, Ohio or their Authorized Distributors. Be sure to give serial number of Engine when
ordering.

--BUY ONLY GENUINE LINCOLN REPLACEMENT PARTS--

REMANUFACTURING

After your welder has provided many years of trouble-free service, Lincoln provides a remanufac-
turing service whereby a welder may be returned to the factory and completely rebuilt. The unit is
completely disassembled and rebuilt so that all important electrical and mechanical parts are returned
to original new-welder performance standards, new parts being used wherever necessary.

"Lincolnditioning'', as this service is called, enables you to choose the time when you want your
welders to be overhauled. It avoids breakdowns and costly waiting for replacement or repair on the job.

A new welder guarantee is issued with each remanufactured welder. This assures you that you will
receive another full service life from your welder at less than half the cost of a new unit. Contact your
nearest Lincoln welding engineer for full details.

GUARANTEE

The Lincoln Electric Company, the Seller, warrants all new equipment except engines and access-
ories thereof against defects in workmanship and material for a period of one year from date of ship-
ment, provided the equipment has been properly cared for, and operated under normal conditions.
Engines and engine accessories are warranted free from defects for a period of ninety days from the
date of shipment.

If the Buyer gives the Seller written notice of any defects in equipment or electrode within any
period of warranty and the Seller's inspection confirms the existance of such defects, then the Seller
shall correct the defect or defects at its option, either by repair or replacement F.O.B. its own factory
or other place designated by the Seller.

No expense, liability or responsibility will be assumed by the Seller for repairs made outside of the
Seller's factory without written authority from the Seller.

The Seller shall not be liable for any consequential damages in case of any failure to meet the con-
titions of any warranty. The liability of the Seller arising out of the supplying of said equipment or
electrode or its use by the Buyer, whether on warranties or otherwise, shall not in any case exceed the
cost of correcting defects in the equipment or replacing defective electrode in accordance with the above
guarantee, Upon the expiration of any period of warranty, all such liability shall terminate.

The foregoing guarantees and remedies are exclusive and there are no other guarantees or warran-
ties either expressed or implied.



PARTS LIST PROCEDURE

IM-204

The following pages contain a complete description and identification of the various parts contained in

units described in this manual.

1.

This description includes:
List of accessories available.

2. Code table index where the code number of your unit is listed. Each time a welder is modi-

fied so that parts are not interchangeable, the code number is changed.

Consequently, to

make certain that you get the proper part for your machine, you must give us the code num-

ber of your machine.

The code table index gives the key whereby the proper column on the

parts list is designated. The code table index also lists diagrams, coils, etc. which are not

listed on the individual parts lists.

to the specific parts.

vides specific part number information.

To properly use this parts list section to best advantage:

. Look up the code number,

Procedure
serial number and model of your

. Photographs and drawings of the various sections of the unit with numbered arrows pointing

Parts lists for each photograph and drawing which completely describes the parts and pro-

Example
On nameplate.

welder. (If engine part, list engine serial number also.)

2. Select the proper photograph or drawing where the part or parts Roof, Figure 1,
involved appear. Page 4.

3. Select the numbered arrow which points to the part or parts in- Arrow #6.
volved.

4. Look under Figure to find parts list specified for figure. Parts List I, Page 4.

5. Look in the code table index on page 3 to find which column in the Column B
parts list to read for the code number of your welder. (Assume
you have code number 2957.)

6. Look on the proper list under the number picked in Step 3 above Item 6, Column B.
and look across to the column found in Step 5.

7. The items marked with X's in this column indicate use of the part L.-3099-4 is used.
listed. Those items marked by dots in this column do not use this L,-3099-2is not used.
part.

8. When ordering part you have selected, specify: Order:

a. Code number, serial number and name or model of the One L-3099-4 Roof
unit, all found on the unit's nameplate. for SAE-250 Hercules
b. Part number and name of part you are ordering and Diesel Engine Welder
number required. Serial No. 82512
Code No. 3143
P-13-A
ACCESSORIES
SAE - 250 Hercules Diese! Engine Welder o T o o ™
. PART NAME AND DESCIPRON T o, woo. Ajsicolsfrfemfo e mwieajels|v vviwx|v|z
Eleotrode Lead 35 Ft. Long 3© T-1383-30
ou Pt, Long #0 L-1343-13
TINS" Electrode Holder M-6327
"GC-560" Ground Ciamp 6552
"LPH-2" Headshield 1-2673
Non-Spatter Clear Lens E-§80
#10 15V Welding Lens 5-8623-10-8
. _ — N
b Wheel Undercarriage Without Brakes - 15 P I--2515-27
ST
CODE TABLE INDEX FOR PARTS LISTS, COLLS DIAGRAMS, ETC. [gEErsawas
~— .SAE - 250 HERCULES DIESEL ENGINE WELDER UNITS CODE NUMDER.
SERIES SHUNT for Cop ITER EXCITER GENERAT ;uumgh IG%TION PARTS LISTS
jmn | e | G| S| e T MR %%‘,,m?’ e R R e
-5 FEW-120 FRU-5E FDH-5E 24,23 =2]] 1-2333-10 —1001T -10270- A[RTATETE
3 | FRd-120 R | FDW-5E 2h2y L edloec %ﬂ?g -10615 -1007¢ - Biala[nla
ﬁga; 3 R R o vas FDY-3F }‘a'g! o760 M-53 12330 ~10615 10576= A TETh
——

<



IM-204

EXTERIOR-RADIATOR END

&, ©

E o e i o e i Gl i o i o s

OO RNC

Figure 1

PARTS LIST 1 FOR FIG. 1 SHOWN ABOVE

EXTERIOR-RADIATOR END

SAE - 250 Hercules Diesel Engine Welder

P-13-C

USE ONLY PARTS MASKED “X" IN COLUMNS BLOW
UNDER LETTER CALLED POR IN CODE TABLE INDEX

™ PART NAME AND DESCRIPTION PARY Mo Alslclp s|vv]viwxv(z
1 [ Badistor, Shell, and Screen Assembly See Parts List IX 1 X X%
Thresd Cutting Screw-Radiator Assembly Mountipg S-9225-8 6 XX/ x
2 Exhaust Pipe 8-95235-2 1 x/x/,
Clamp-Exhaust Pipe §-10352 1 x|xl, H
3 Rain Cap-Exhaust Pipe S-10271 1 x|x]x 1
Short Roof Hook-Front T-8638 x|x{x
Lockwasher-Front Roof Hool E-106-A-3 X XX
Hex Nut-Front Roof Hook 5/16-18 xixlx
5 Cap-Gas Tank 3-10149 1 XXX
Collar-Gas Tank Neck S-10537-A 1 x|x|x
§ ' Roof T-3095-2 i X%
6 " Roof L-3099-4 1 . [X
T :Mountip_g Angle-Roof Rear T-9h28 X X
Hex Head Cap Screw-Rear Roof Mounting 5/716-18 x 3/80 x(x
Lockwasher-Rear Roof Mounting E-106-A-3 x[x
g Starfer Button T-T0481 T XX
9 . Ammeter S-T518 1 XX
10 Base Assembly L-3113 1 x
11— Door-Front W-7535-F 3 FAFaES
12" "Door Hook -8929-1 g x X |x
Spring-Door Hook -9721-1 g x [x[x
Cotter Pin-Door Hook —10123-1 ) ERERE] i
T
13 |Door-Rear ¥-7535-D Z__xxx
Lincoln Decal M-5289.1 2 lF x




EXTERIOR-CONTROL END

Figure 2

PARTS LIST Il FOR FIG. Il SHOWN ABOVE

EXTERIOR-CONTROL END
SAE - 250 Hercules Diesel Engine Welder

. PART NAME AND DESCRIPTION 1 PART No. moo. AlslcplElFloMid kil MN s'Tuviwx v|z
1 Reactor Handle M-6869-1 | 1 X i [
Set Screw, Hollow Half Dog Point-Handle ! T |
Mounting 1/4-20 x 3/8 1 X ] | )
f T t 7
7 Nameplate L3103 T X - ]
Self Tapping Screw-Nameplate Mounting 35-8025-37 g E3 T T
RN
3 Rheostat Handle 5-8158 1 X T
Set Screw, Hollow Cup Point-Eandle Mounting #10-24 x 3/16 1 X ' T ]
T H 1
: [
] Control Panel Assembly See Parts List V 1 X : [
5 Rear Lower Panel M-8250 1 X |
€ | Thread Cutting Screw-Papel Mountinzs 5-9225-8 8 x ‘
7 ___ | Side Rall Assembly Includes: L-3206-A x
Side Reil Welded Assembly M-§261-2 x %
Insulation T-10089 x I
Self Tapping Screw-Insulation Mounting 5-8025-3 x
Connection Strap T-814 X
"Electrode™ Marker T-396 x
"To Work" Marker T30 X
Hollow Rivet-Marker Mountings -8973 X
Stud Assembly Includes: T-8001 x
Stud T-6931-2 X
Insulating Bushing -4122 x i
Insulating Washer -2719 x :
Plain Washer -9262-1 x
Lockwasher -106-A-5 x
Hex Jam Nut /2-13 2 x
Wing Nut -3960 2 X
L
Hex Head Cap Screw-Lead Connectlons /2-13 x 1 2 X .
Lo — ections E-106-A-5 2 x 1
- t [2-13 2 X
Rear End Plate-Engine to Welder G-1028 1 x
) Rear Upright M-8237 1 x

IM-204




IM-204

INTERIOR-OUTPUT TERMINALS SIDE

Figure 3

PARTS LIST lIf FOR FIG: il SHOWN ABOVE

INTERIOR-OUTP

TERMINALS SIDE

SAE - 250 Herculgs Diesel Engine Welder

P-13-E

USE ONLY PARTS MARKED “X" IN COLUMNS BELOW
UNDER LETTER CALLED FOR IN CODE TABLE INDEX

M| pmmmnﬁmou PART Ne. REQ'D. A!lcn!rlou}: KLMN?P QRS r‘u‘vwx‘viz
. i | .
1___| Fuel Tank / L-2643-C.1 / 1 X | : ; 10 |
1 re d Cap Screwfank Mounting 3/8-16 x1 7/ |1 x ! ; T 1 T
i Plain Washer / - ) I X N i ) i
! Lockwasher 7/ E-106-A-8 T X ! o L ! I
Square Nut yA 3/8=-16° /7 q X T [
Cable Clip II T-10696JI/ z X w{ i
2 Hex Head Cap Screwfiail Mountings _ 1/2-1¥ x 1-1/2 13 X J T T j
Plain Washer J S-920P-1 L) x 1 P § i i
: Lockwasher 7/ N E-1@5-A-5 T X : T il |
! ex Nut / SN 1/3£13 L) X r ! 7 1
; V4 N V4 ; PR !
3 T"Battery [Expory Only]) N\ ©6583-1 2 X | : 7 ! !
3 Battery (Domegkic Only) N -6583-2 2 x T ; I i !
; N\ 7/ 7 I
L Ground CablefBattery \\ J 5-8070 1 x ; [I‘ ; lL !
I H |
8 Welder, Complete Assembly \\ e Parts List VI 1 x ‘ L
. ; H A
6.~ "1ift Bale Melded Assembly N/ M-B 1 x FAN
4 : Seal-Iift Bale at.Roof N -9129-1 1 x I
NG| 7\
ex Head Cap Screw-Lift Bale to Base NI/Z2-13 x 1-172 I X 7 i
Plaifi Washer 262-1 ] 'x
L sher J/ ENO06-A-5 ] ‘X
; He t 7 1/2%3 L] x ]
SN y 4 N\ ; : L J)
8 1041 Ehlter N\ 7 M-6980N\ .1 x AN
-Filter Mount / 5/16-18 % 3/ | 2 X L
ain Washer y A T-1093 N\ . 2 X !
Jockwasher N\, J E-106-A-3 \_ | 2 x b
/i N J TN N
9 01f Line N I -8132-8 N x AN
[ Flare E11 N J -9134 AN x \
J Street E11 N 7 T-995! AN x I
/ AN Vi N\, I
10 Jiesel Engine, Complete Assembly J 4 : DIX-AD N Ix !
| {For Separate Engine Parts See ' I : N\ 3
e r )] ll HERCULES DIX-LD NE
\
11 Front Engine Support | S-10165 2 J i
I Hex Head Cap Screw-Support to E 1/2-13 x 1-1/8 ! x I A\
ll Lockstrip-Support to Engine T-10756 2 x 1
i\
] 'Hex Head Cap Screw-Engine Support tq Base 1/2-13 x 2-1/8 x \
I Plain Washer S-G262-1 X I
Rubber Washer = T-8822 X Ji
Rubber Spacer -8823 X A
Huglock Nut -0187-4 x
12 011 Gage S-8163 1 x
13 1041 Line i S5-8132-9 1 x
] Flare E11 | T-913% 1 x i }
H i




IM-204

INTERIOR-FUEL SYSTEM SIDE

Figure 4
PARTS LIST IV FOR FIG. IV SHOWN ABOVE [ p-13-r |
INTERIOR-FUEL SYSTEM SIDE
. . USE ONLY PARTS MARKED “X' IN OOLUMNS BELOW
SAE - 250 Hercules Diesel Engine Welder UNDER LETTER CALLED CODE TABLE INDEX
[ PART NAME AND DESCRIPTION PART Ne. © msow. :AIECDilldlny Lminiealr]s|Tiv]viwx vz
L i
1 Pump Lever Assembly includes: I3 * T XX ) = i *
Plate 5-10550 : 1 x[x P RN AN :
Spring-Connects Idle Lever to Starter S-10376 : T xX[x ! i H
Operati ver Pin T-10802 i T EJE3 T I
Bushing-Bre T-10800 i T XX ! | g
Bushing-Bras N T-10680 ! 1 x '}
; i 1 Pl
' Socket Head Cap Scriw-Shut-O0ff Handle -32 x 1-1/2 T x[x . i yd
Hex Nut- Shut-0ff Hand¥a_ -32 /. xX|x T 4
Spring-Shut-0ff Handle h{uel Injector T-928% /,’ xx + ; i T
2 Air Inlet Flange N $-10092 1 x|, B i ! A
2 Air Inlet Flange N S-104T 1 X! ! rl V'd 3
AN : L . /. L
041 Cup-Alr Inlet Flange AN "-1049% yd 1 X . ; :
d Cap Screw-F e Mounting N\ ‘m "/16-162(1 2 XX ] i
Lockwasher-Flange Mounting \\ E-106- 2 15 ; 1 + —
/
3 Alr Cleaner Hose N\ ~,  =-10103 1 XX !
Clamp-Hose \\ N\ T P629 2 ‘x X 4
/
] Air Cleaner N / M-8U37 T XX
Hex Head Cap Screw-Tleaner Mounting N\ J/ 1/4R0 x 3% 2 XX
: Lockwasher X E-T06-2 7z %X 7 "
- Hex Nut ~— 17020 2 XX [
‘ ‘ T
5 . Side Rail 7 \_M.B363-2 1 x|x T
; Hex Head Cap Screw-Rail Mounting yd \1/2-13 x 1- 17@ 2 X [X
Plaln Washer )l 62-1 2 % |x 4
Lockwasher 4 06-A-5 h 2 X [x 7/
Hex Nut /7 1/213 T\ 2 X (X Y.
y4 AN ‘. AN :
6 Starter Cable-Battery 7 S-5938:D N\ x1ix :
Square Head Bolt-Cable Mounti 5/710-1RX 1-1/ X X
Hex Nut-Cable Mounting 5/36-18'\ X
/. N\, \ /
Jumper Cable-Battery / S-6190-E N\ 1\ x
Square Head Bolt-Cable Méunti 5/16-18 x 1-\/11 2 _\/x|x [
Hex Nut-Cable Mounti 5/16-18 2 /Kx x T
7 Lower Hose / S-30194 N1/ X
Clamp-Hose / T-8633 A4 x
/ ;
5-10078 I BAEE-V ‘
S-10875 J 1\ . x\
T-1075 / \ L IxI\
T-10759 2 1 L ix
T-10760 1 7 PN
T-10777 Il 1 . X N
9 Lead Ciyf-Mounted With Fan Screws T-9402 7/ 2 . X \
AN
10 Fui t mplete See Parts ListJVIIT 1 X x A
11 C)mwp Bracket-Battery M-8223 7 2 x
Hook-Battery Clamp T-8813-37 I x J
Hex Nut-Battery Clamp 5/16-18 | 4 x 1
Top Hose S-10193} X O - !
Clamp-Hose to Radiator T-8633 | X x T |
Clamp-Hose to Block T-8917 ! x ] ‘\
Starter Lever Assembly S5-10382 1 b [, i f
Socket Head Cap Screw 378-16 x 578 2 B 1. ! ]
I 1




IM-204

CONTROL-PANEL

Figure 5

PARTS LIST V FOR FIG. V SHOWN ABOVE

CONTROL-PANEL

SAE - 250 Hercules Diesel Engine Welder

T PART NAME AND DESCRIPTION PART Ne. r maD. Aslclolsirie M| kL min
Control Panel, Complete Assembly L-3171 | 1 X
;
1 Reactor Codl I-313 H 1 X
Reactor Brush Holder Assembly M-6277 : 1 X
T, Clip-Reactor =7297 1 X
Spring-Reactor "-6330 1 z
| Washer-Reactor T-6367 1 X
2 Revepsing Switch Assembly Includes: M-7057 1 X
Contact Panel S-8209 1 X
Moving Contact 88210 1 X ;
Shaft =8211 X
Spring — Zg x
Round Head Cap Screw #10-24 x 1-1/4 X
Plain Washer -1094 X
Spacer -8189 ]
Lockwasher E-106-A-1 2 x
; Hex Nut 10-25% 2 X
"Seif Tapping Screw-Switch Mounting S-8025-13 2 x
3 Panel M-B257 1 x
L Rheostat M-5090-C 1 x
Round Head Cap Screw-Rheostst Mounting #10-24 x 1/8 2 x
Round Head Cap Screw, Brass-Rheostat Lead
Connection #8-32 x 1/ 2 x
Lockwasgher T-9695-3 L x
Hex Nut, Brass #8-32 L x
Self Tapping Screw-B,H, Bracket Mounting 8-8025-17 2 X
Brush Holder Bracket Assembly Includes: T-7852 1 X
Fiber Bushing T-5011 1 b
Insulating Washer r-2719 2 X
Plain Wagher -9262-1 1 x
Lockwasher ~106-A-5 1 x
Hex Jap Nut [~ Oélh 1
Plain Washer P-8485 1 z
Bracket Welded Assembly T-7850 1
Kantlink Round Head Cap Screw-Reactor Mounting T-10107-2 )} X
Reactor lead Insulation T-10576 1
Lead Clip T~9053 1 x
Self Tapping Screw-Insulation Mounting S-8025-22 2 x
Hex Head Cap Screw-Reactor Iead Connection 1/2-13 x 1 1 X
cknasher E-106-A-5 1
Hex Nut 1/2-13 1 x
9 Receptacle -10571 1
Round Head Cap Screw-Receptacle Mounting 710-24 x 1/2 2 X
Lockwasher. £-106-A-1 2 X
Hex Nut 10-24 2 x
10 Resistor T-8280 1
Round Head Cap Screw-Resistor Mounting £10-24 x B-1/2 2
Lockmasher -106-A-1 1
Hex Nut 710-20 1
Round Head Cap Screw, Brass-Resistor Lead == |
Connpection #8232 x 172 2 x
Hex Nut, Brass #8- L] X




IM-204

GENERATOR

343332

Figure 6
PARTS LIST VI FOR FIG. VI SHOWN ABOVE EESEEE—
GENERATOR
USE ONLY PARTS MARKED “X' IN OOLUMNS BELOW
SAE - 250 Hercules Diesel Engine Welder UNDER LETTER CALLED FOR IN CODE TABLE INDEX
mem PART NAME AND DESCRIPTION ; PART Ne. REQD. Alcnlgrolulix?lm;u‘r‘nﬂsruwvwxvz
4 Blower Fan ; w-ﬁ_gzq 1 X i — J i
vd Armature Assembly Includes: L-2607-20 1 x ! ; L T ' i
Armature Coil Set See Code Table Index X ; ; :
Shaft M-8360 x B T
Commutator -6985-1 X 1 : j
8  Inner Dust Cap S-7800 IE3 ! : | i !
9 | Gasket-Dust Cap -3633-1 3 i) ! :
0 | Ball Bearing #310 X : i
3 Drive Screw S-8025-8 X ; / '
Name Plate T-829; X : T
5 __ , Generator Frame M-6528-5 x : :
. Series Field Coil See Code Table Indei X L | .
17 Main Pole Plece T-472 x ‘ ; ‘
18 ' Shunt Field Coil e, 2 X ! : R
ludes: 5=1027 ] x ‘ HE IS IR
19 Interpole Plece 5-10251 L x . [ R N ;
20 Interpole Coil See Code Table Inde [ x R T
1 __ Brush-Generator T-6085 4 X ISR
3___ Brush Holder-Generator See Parts List VII ] x| ) L ; : |
Y Rocker -5960 X : :
5 Lockwasher -106-A-2 X ! j N ]
6 | Round Head Cap Screw /16-18 x 2 X ! ; !
2 End Bracket M-5585-1 X i H
28 | Hex Head Cap Screw 1/2-13 x 1-3/8 5
29 ; Outer Dust Cap S-T799 1 X ;
30 ;Hex Head Cap Screw 5/16-18 x 3-1/2 2 x !
31____Exciter Brush Holder Assembly Includes: S-6531-A 2 3 J | .
1 Spring T-6887 2 x ! : 1
; Insulation Tube T-8167 I x ;
Insulation Washer T-T7626 8 x : !
Hex Nut #10-24 x
Cup Washer T-5130 x
32 Brush-Exciter T-00! X T
33 Plain Washer T-1095 X :
34 Thread Cutting Screw-Brush Holder Mounting 5-9225-1 1! x .
35 Lead Shield T-9100 1 X !
36 Hex Head Cap Screw 5/16-18 x 1-1/8 ] x T |
37 Exclter Field Coll Set See Code Table Index X ;
38 Exciter Pole Plege T-3980-1 . 2 x . !
39 Exciter Armature Asgsembly Includes: M-Loh7 x M
Exciter Armature Coil Set See Code Table Inde X
4o Exciter Sleeve Cgollar T-5345 x
41 Exciter Washer -7090-1 X
42 Exciter Nut [-6225-1 x
43 Bracket Cover 1-5583 5 X {
4L Thread Cutting Sorew -9225-2 x
45 Exciter Cover [~2594 1 x
L6 Thread Cutting Screw 5.9225-2 2 x
47 Stud-In Flvwheel -890 L] x :
48 Serew-Disc to Hub -8833-2 x 3
) Locking Clip-Inner -9150 | x !
50 Clamping Ring =7803 1 X !
51 Disc Backing Plate -8042 2 x !
52 Coupling Disc -6730 x
sk Locking Clip-Quter -QO4T L x
55 Screw-Disc to Flywheel r-8833-1 s x :
57 Hex Head Cap Screw /2-13 x 2-1/0 x I
58 Plain Washer -%5_32-1 x !
59 Rubber Spacer [-8823 X T *
61 Rubber Washer T-8822 x : ! !
62 Hex Jam Nut 2-13 x HEIN A I I
Block T-6999 x : . ] Ly
Se1f Tapping Screw-Block Mounting S-8025-7 I x 1 REERERERE
Hex Head Cap Screw-Generator to Engine 513 x 2-1/8 [/ x I ! :
Lockwasher-Generator to Engine E-106-A-5 h x ! T
Pipe Plug-Grease Hole /8 5tad. 1 x ! ;
I | I 1 [T




IM-204

BRUSH HOLDER

"

Figure 7

PARTS LIST VII FOR FIG. VII SHOWN ABOVE

BRUSH HOLDER

SAE - 250 Hercules Diesel Engine Welder UNDER LETTER CALLED FOR

s PART NAME AND DESCRIPTION PART Ne.  mov. Alsicipjsrlomy kit minirialn viwxy
Brush Holder Assembly Includes: M-6904-14-4 {r 4 : i i
1 Spring & Clip Assembly T-B005 J T X | i ! I
2 Roupd Head Cap Screw, Sems Kantlink TF-10107-1 5 Ix : \ ; L T
3 Plate and Retainer Assembly M-63Qh-84-B h x . IR IRIRE
[ Round Head Cap 3crew 5/16-18 x 1/2 ‘ b x [
5 Hex Head Cap Screw 5/16-18 x 1/2 % L] T
[ Stud M-6963-3 L 3 + [
7 Washer T-9020 I X :
8 Insulating Washer T.924} g x !
9 Insulating Tube TIN50 T = +
10 Washer T-2410 1y x
11 Hex Head Cap Screw, Sems Ranbiink T-10106-1 T F3




S1e8-W |7//v 10K~/

Ag
-I ‘-._

14 8-8132-7 I} FUEL LINE
fial 8-8132-5 | | FUEL LINE
12 5-8132-4 i FUEL LINE
11| s-ava2-2 | FUEL LINE
o| m-asre 2| Fureel
o | T o554 |1 CLOSE NIPPLE
S T I0all 4 INVERTED MALE CONN
7 ]8-8132-2 ] FUEL LINE
| Toiza \ INVERTED CONN.
5| s-l032) \ FLUEL STRAINER
4 | T-10732-) | 20 ELROW
3| T-oe5a-5 | 2@ NIPPLE
2 T-2958-| \ 20 ST ELL
PRIMER- ¢ | L-2a43-C | FUEL TANK.
TEM| PART N2 [ReD NAME
e - DIX4D DIESEL

THE LINCOLN RICTMIC CO.

QEVRLAND, OWIO, U. §. A.

wer_ FUEL FUTERING SYSTEM

oS- 2 V5 sous

it o2 v s M-821|8

PARTS LIST & FIG. Vil

19¢8-W|
L-Boes
T OG22
S-2570
TIOB55 3 (12 REQD)
DDXRR =
f \ - - TT-THoSB (¢ REGD)
]
1 i C S )
T ® i ! 2oex1 3
| i HEX. HD. BOUT
[ ! (= RESD)
P -
; |
I I CE e LockNuT (o RESD)
| 1
e
I
Lagh ! N,
t 1 SELTIO A —_A
RN RN
L~ S-ionz ‘:
v i
|
o252 !
‘ //- (4 BE®'D)Y :
lo o I
o J | /-r- eosa
austhan_3- &
canapa S-S &
FRANCE .
'ge St. Mo
THE UNCOIN BLECTIIC cO. [ P7%2 o ENGINE VECDERS
. AVRAND, OWO, U. 5. A wnncr SHELL | SCREEN £ EADIATOR ASBLY.
Y O % (061 0ot ALL DRinat DiamatONs Uaatae G e e m'_é-b'.sbmytéhu_ » ca am. l.l'D»M‘&SG?

PARTS LIST & FIG. IX

11

IM-204

P-13-K

P-13-L



LEADING BOOKS ON ARC WELDING "Studies in Arc Welding” Comprehensive Abstracts of

papers submitted in the Foundation's Second $200,000 In-
dustrial Progress Award Program. Price $1.50, postage
prepaid in the U.S.A., $2.00 elsewhere.

"Design for Welding™  Detailed reviews of 90 papers
from the Foundation's $200,000 Award Program. 1050 pages.
Price $2.00, postage prepaid in U.S.A., $2.50 elsewhere.

MOVIES

"Prevention and Control of Distortion in Arc Welding”
by Walt Disney Productions. An education color-sound film,
which explains through the cartoon figure, Mr. Shrink, the
causes and cures of distortion in arc welding. Full details
in Bul. 709, free on request.

As a service to its users, the Lincoln Electric Company pub- “"Magic Wand of Industry Arc Welding" A fast-
lishes .the following books. Order dujectly from The Lincoln moving technicolor sound movie staged in practically every
Electric Company, Cleveland 17, Ohio. major industry totellthe story of arc welding. For showing
“Procedure Handbook o f Arc Welding Design and tobusiness groups, schools, plants. Full details in AV 101

T ias free on request.
Practice™, 9th Edition. Over 1200 pages and over 1300

drawings, diagrams and photographs; 8 sections of ac-
curate concise information; 1 sc.actlon of 32 pages.of ref.er- : X A M-tional approach to machine
ence data and tables; bound in durable, semi- flexible
simulated leather, gold-embossed; and indexed. $2.00 in
U.S.A., $2.50 elsewhere.

tructures” Color, sound
d design permits new freedom
cel tonnage, simplifies detailing,
Full details in Bul. 719.

"New lessons in Arc Welding”, 61 lessons based on
the practical course in arc welding given at The Lincoln
Electric Company plant. Consists of 320 pages with over
450 illustrations and drawings. Price complete $1.00
postage prepaid in the U.S. A.; $1.50 elsewhere.

‘ctric Company manufactures a complete line
welding needs. The following items may be

of 201,dp,“ge: Witg 122 m“;;’m“s' Price $1 ficoln Field Service Shop or The Lincoln Electric
prepaid in the U.S. A.; $1. elsewhere. ‘ny, Cleveland 17, Ohio.

Weldab:h‘fx of Meta!s' A 141 page jfiok "anval Welders for all types of AC and DC operation,
tors determining weldability; detail gfw

for steels, nickel, iron alloys, coppg Automatic Power Sources, Heads and Controls  for
facing. This information is rep every AC and DC automatic welding application.

tedQro
DURE HANDBOOK OF ARC¥ DESIGN AMY'D .
PRACTICE" in order to ma¥f: a\ e at minimum Lincoln Electrodes for every welding application.
n how to weld#firious

this frequently requestedin ‘1
ferrous and non-ferrous :& Price 50¢ pe
U.S.A., postage paid; 75¢ €

Electrode Holders to handle any size of electrode in all
current ranges,

Electrode and Ground Cables for use on every size
welding unit.

The following books are published b ames F. Lincoln
Arc Welding Foundation. Make che®¥: or money orders Protective Welding Lenses in all commonly used shade
payable to this Foundation. densities.

“Metals and How to Weld Them", a non-technical ex- All types and sizes of both Face and Head Shields.

planation of the structure of metals and their properties; Cable Lugs,Ground Clamps and Detachable Connectors
explains how this knowledge of metals is important to using 4 R .
to fit any welding cables.

good welding methods and solving welding problems. Proper
steps for welding all common metals are detailed. Over Steel, welded construction Undercarriages for each stand-
250 pages, clearly illustrated. Price $2.00 in U.S. A,, ard Lincoln Welder.

$2.50 elsewhere, postpaid.
Flux and Wire Electrodes for automatic welding.

THE LINCOLN ELECTRIC COMPANY

The World’s Largest Manufacturer of Arc Welding Equipment
CLEVELAND 17, OHIO
Branch Offices, Field Service Shops, and Distributing Agencies in ANl Principal Cities
LINCOLN ELECTRIC CO., of Canada, Ltd., Leaside, Toronto 12, Canada

LINCOLN ELECTRIC CO., (Australia) Pty., Ltd., Alexandria, Sydney
LA SOUDURE ELECTRIQUE LINCOLN, Bonneuil-sur-Marne, Paris, France

Export Representatives

THE ARMCO INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION, Chrysler Bldg., New York 17, New York
Middletown, OChio, U.S.A.

IM-204 3M 5/56 Litho in U.9.A.



	Service

	How to Order Replacement Parts

	Remanufacturing

	Guarantee

	Parts List Procedure

	Exterior-Radiator End

	Exterior-Control End

	Interior-Output Terminals Side

	Interior-Fuel System Side

	Control-Panel

	Generator

	Brush Holder




